

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/46/2026
BEHALA KEERTIKA AND ORS.
VS
SOMA SINHA AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY

Date : 20th JULY, 2026.

Appearance :
Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Aurin Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. S. Biswas, Adv.
Ms. R. Bhowmick, Adv.
For the Plaintiff

The Court : The Learned Advocate representing the Plaintiff sought leave under Clause 12 of Letters Patent, 1865 whereby it had been, inter alia, stated that the respondents had defalcated funds of the society along with mismanagement of the administrative powers bestowed upon them by virtue of the society being NGO registered under WBSCPCR dealing with providing shelter and care to the juvenile under trial prisoners and orphans.

The society being Plaintiff No.1 along with Plaintiff Nos. 2 and 3 as well as the Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 are situated beyond the territorial jurisdiction of this Court.

The Learned Advocate representing the Plaintiff further submitted that the branch offices of Defendant No. 3 and Defendant No.4 are the account holders of the Plaintiff society. However, the plaintiffs have pleaded the head office of the concerned banks, namely, Standard Chartered Bank and Punjab National Bank. The addresses of the same being within the ordinary original civil jurisdiction.

Let the matter be adjourned for the day for further hearing.

(ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY, J.)